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Section 5 of Chapter 131, Laws of 
1921). empowers the board of county 
cominissioners to regulate and control 
(lance halls, but the dance referred to 
would not come under this heading. 

The board of county commissioners 
is the executive head of a county and 
all other county officials are under the 
general supervision of the board, and 
it is the duty of the board to control, 
except where the particular officer's 
duties are outlined in the statute, any 
and all acts of the county officials. It 
is particularly within the discretion of 
the board of county commissioners to 
[)''1SS upon and appro\'e or reject claims 
presented against the county. 

In view of the general powers of the 
board and in the absence of any stat­
ute specifically setting it out as the 
duty of the sheriff to attend such 
dances as you refer to, or any other 
meetings for the purpose of policing 
the same, it is the opinion of this of­
fice that it is entirely within the dis­
cretion of rthe board of county com­
missioners to approve or reject such 
claims as the sheriff of Mineral County 
presented to them and that it is within 
the power of the board to disallow any 
such claims in the future. 

Opinion No. 20 

Clerk of Cou~al-Concealed Weap­
on, Certificate of Application 

to Carry-Foos. 

HELD: It is obligatory upon the 
Clerk of the Court to make a charge 
of $.50 for attaching his seal to a cer­
tificate. 

January 11, 1933. 

You ha,e requested my opinion on 
whet'her the Clerk of· the Court's office 
should make a charge of $.50 for at­
taching its seal to a certificate of an 
application to carry concealed weapons. 
·We have to advise that it is the opinion 
of this office that the collection of such 
fee is obligatory upon your office as 
Clerk of the Court. 

Section 11306 provides that there 
shall be no charge for filing petitions 
but Section 4918 also provides that the 
Clerk of the Court shall charge $.50 
for attaching the court's seal to each 

certificate. The rule of construction of 
the courts is that if two or more stat­
utes seem to conflict the courts will at­
tempt to give effect to both so far as 
possible and the filing of a petition such 
as you refer to and the attaching of the 
court's seal to certificates are two sep­
a ra te propositions. 

Opinion No. 21 

Taxation-Assessment-Valuation. 

HELD: It is not lawful for an as­
sessor, board of county commissioners, 
or any other tax levying agency to levy 
tnxes on any land or impl"Ovements in 
excess of the "true and full valtL'ltion," 
which means the amount at which the 
[)roperty would be taken in payment 
of a just debt from a soh'ent debtor. 

January 14, 1933. 

You Il:1ve requested my opinion as to 
the value to be placed upon agricultural 
Iands for the purpose of taxation. 

The term "true and full value" as 
used in the statute for assessment is 
used in the same sense in which it is 
used by people generally. In the case 
of James et a1. v. Speer, 69 Mont. 100, 
the Supreme Court has dE-fined yalue 
as follows: "'Vhen applied to propelty, 
and no qualification is expressed or 
implied, 'value' means the price which 
the property could command in the mar­
ket .... ", 'By (value), in common par­
lance, is meant (market \'alue) which 
is no other than the fair value of prop­
erty as between one desiring to pur­
cha:se and another desiring to sell, and 
the words (value) and (market yalue) 
are often used interchangeably, and 
both as being the equivalent of (actual 
\'alue) and (salable value)' Hetland v. 
Hilstad, 140 Iowa, 411, 118 N. ,V. 422." 

It is not lawful for an assessor, a 
board of county commissioners, or any 
other t~x levying agency, to levy taxes 
on any land or improyements in excess 
of the true and full yaluation. This 
term has been construed by the Su­
preme Court of this state in the case 
of State ex reI. Schoonover y. Stewart, 
S9 Mont. 257. "Section 2001, Revised 
Codes, 1921, provides that all taxable 
property must be assessed at its full 
cash value. '1'his section has !lot been 
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